

NOD ZM <

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

PA	GE 🔆
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-PTO

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc. 637 Call Road Charleston, WV 25312

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

11/05/							1					
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05/	2010			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM		
EINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	A NUMBER		UNITPRICE		,	MOUNT	
0001	RECLAM	ATION:	JB REST	DRATI	962-73 ON OF L	.AND				# 13	9,00	0,00
	THE WE TION'S BIDS F AND MA OPERAT REVOKE CONSIS	ST VIR OFFIC ROM QU TERIAL ION OF D PERM TS OF	GINIA E OF ALIFI S TO LOYA IT NU APPRO	DEPA SPECI ED CO PERFO L G. MBER(XIMAT	RTMENT AL RECL NTRACTO RM RECL FORMAN S) S-20 ELY 40	OF ENVIRO AMATION, DRS TO PRO AMATION O AND SONS, 009-01.	IS IS VII NO NO	DR THE AGENENTAL PROTE SOLICITING DE ALL LABO THE MINING DW UNDER THIS SITE S LOCATED	C-			The second secon
	AND GE	NERAL T FOR	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	N OF TH DF WEST	IE AGENT A	SS	THE GUIDAN IGNED TO TH DEPARTMENT				
	ON 12/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI	02/200 ED TO ORY PR D. NO	9 0 1 ATTEN E-BID	0:00 D THI SHAL	AM. AL S MEETI L RESUL	L INTERES ING. FAILU T IN DISC	STEI JRE JUAI	ALL BE HELD D PARTIES A TO ATTEND LIFICATION E THAN ONE	RE THE			
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI	ENDANC IAL BI AL DOC D. FAI	DDERS UMENT LURE	TO C VERI TO PR	OMPLETE FYING A OVIDE Y	THIS WINTENDANCE	NY E A'	LE FOR ALL SERVE AS T THE MANDA AND REPRES RESULT IN D	TORY	RE	CE	IVEL
	QUALIF OTHER	ICATIO DOCUME	N OF NTATI	THE B ON TO NSURI	ID. THE VERIFY NG THEY	STATE WI ATTENDAN HAVE CON	LL ICE IPLE	NOT ACCEPT THE BIDDE TED THE IN	ANY R IS	W/PI	JRCH	ASING
SIGNATURE 1/7		27		SEERE	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	NDIT	DNS -	DATE	<u> </u>	1/1010 7	***************************************
1/0	asil (angen	<u>ر</u>		·	304	1-98	24-3528	LA. E	1/51	2010	
TITLE Presid	ent	FE	** 55	-071	1135	*		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOV	/E

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



HZOOE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OR

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 11/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID: IN PRESTON COUNTY, AT THE BRUCETON MILLS EXIT OF INTERSTATE 1-68, TURN SOUTH ON COUNTY ROUTE 26 AND GO 8.0 MILES. TURN LEFT ON COUNTY ROUTE 17 (WOOLEN MILL ROAD) AND THEN TURN RIGHT IMMEDIATELY ON COUNTY ROUTE 26/21 AND GO 2.0 MILES. TURN RIGHT AT THE 4-WAY INTERSECTION AND GO 0.6 MILES. TURN RIGHT ONTO ROCK DRIVEWAY, 1,000 FT TO HAULROAD. ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SMZOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REGINUMBER
DEP14831

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT		300 JE	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIPV	IA		FOB			FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/						-					Mark Mark 4
BID OPENING DATE:	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/05	6 (0.6660.6000.0000)				OPE	ENING T		01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UGP	CAT NO	JTEM NUM	IBER		UNITP	RICE		AMOUNT
					Linguista kantas tiku mas tunia ne 22 kini alindaka inta kelon n						
	VENDOR	's co	PLIAN	CE WI	TH THE PR	OVISION	s` c	OF ARTI	CLE 1	D.	
1	}		£	1	VIRGINIA		1				
	MIT TH	E SIG	VED PU	RCHAS	ING AFFID	AVIT WI	TH.	THE BI	D SHA	LL	,
	RESULT	IN D	ISQUAL	IFICA	TION OF S	UCH BID	•				
							Ŀ				
•				t i	IS CONTRA		•				
1	IS REC				AFTER TH THERWISE						
i	1 .				R WILL BE						
1	PROCEE			0.00		0011010			J., , ,		
					ECTOR OF						
					ONTRACT I						
					F THE MAT						
					ERIOR QUA					М	
	WITH THERE I		FOILTO	AITUN	S OF THE	IHE RID	AI	AD CONT	RACI		
**************************************	ueke 1	. 14 +					·				
-	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	AC.	TOR SHA	LL PA	Υ	,
					DEPARTME						
					DR PRESTO						
					21-5A, ET		CF	PREVAIL	ING		
	WAGE R	RATES	APPLY	то тн	IS PROJEC	T)					
	A	\ A T T A M		5	DENOTE MA	DE TO 6	D D .	*****	N OD		
					RENCES MA Due (exce						
i	ŀ		1	1	CONTAINE		1				
!				1	TITUTE OF		1				
					TRACT ARE						
				1							
			1	Į.	VENDOR	•					
	A CERT	IFICA	TE FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON	IF SUC	CESSF	UL.	
1	A11 0E	rue	TEMO	CHECK	ED BELOW	MITEL DE		DECHIE	EMENT		
	OF THI		1	l .	ED BELOW	MTEF DE	A	KEROTK	ERENI		
		.w west									
]			1				
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	EBMS AND COI ITELEPHONE	NIDIT[]	UNS	lo	ATE	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					····-				
TITLE		ı	FEIN				ľ	ADDR	ESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



1002mc

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	01/05/2010	BID	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
	NTITY UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
OF COMISSUAN THE BI	MERCIAL GENERAL NCE OF CONTRACT.	SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
() I	BUILDERS RISK INS SH PROOF OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE IN	
THE BI	ID PAYABLE TO THE FTED WITH EACH BI	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC	IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
MATER BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE	TAL BOND FOR 100% MAY BE PROVIDED DCABLE LETTER OF NT SURETY COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA	OF THE AMOUNT O IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D . A LETTER OF C	F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED	
UNDER ACCEPT BOND,	\$100,000. PERSO TABLE IN LIEU OF OR LABOR AND MAT		CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
COVER		A TWO (2) YEAR YSTEM WILL BE A		
REV.	CON	TRACTORS LICENSE	DES THAT ALL	
PERSON	NS DESIRING TO PE MUST BE LICENSED	DE 21-11-2 REQUI RFORM CONTRACTIN . THE WEST VIRG	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
THLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TY

AHZDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	001-0040-005-005-005-005-0	JE6	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/ BID OPENING DATE		21 /0E /	~^10	D. T. IN	ODENTHO TIME O	1 . 7 A F3M
		01/05/			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	1:30PM
LINE	GUA	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ł			POWERED TO ISSUE		_
	LICENS			S FOR A CONTRACTO E WEST VIRGINIA D		
				DING 3, ROOM 319,		
	25305.			04) 558-7890.	,	
				ODE 21-11-11 REQU		
	r		BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONT	RACIURS LICENSE	
-		,			,	
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLETE: //	1 Allangand	Quanta Asian	A.m
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME: X	sil A. Carpente	Cxcacaving;	All control of the second
			LICENSE N	1.11 001111	7	
,	CUNTRA	CIUKS	LICENSE M	U.:		
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	,
				TORS LICENSE PRIC		
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/CONT	RACT.		
			·_	DOI TOADIE LAW		
			"	PPLICABLE LAW		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA STA	TE CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	S
	AND RE	GULATI	ONS, AND	THE INFORMATION F	ROVIDED IN	
				ATION" ISSUED BY		
	E '	ON IS REMENT.	} ;	AUTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
	PKULUR	EMENI.				
	ANY IN	IFORMAT	ION PROVI	DED IN SPECIFICAT	ION MANUALS, OR	
				BAL OR WRITTEN, W		
				TION PROVIDED FRO		
	DESCRI		THE ABOV	E PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF NO	
	EFFEC	•				
				VENT THE VENDOR/C		
				TION, THE STATE M		
	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND VOI	D AND TERMINATE S	UCH CONTRACT	
			SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE				TÉLEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	ein ein	,	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TOOZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-457-3219

AD	DRESS/CORRES	PONDENCES	O ATTENTION:	OF SECTION
ниск	BOWMAN			
06-51	58-2157			

26416-9998

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPA	/A	F	0.B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/ BID OPENING DATE		01/05/	2010		PTD (DPENING	TIME (1:30PM
	10000000000	**************************************		ITEM NUI			TPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	, uu	ANTITY	UOP CAT.	HEWNO	yoca:	UN	1771U	Awore
						•		
	WITHO	UT FURT	HER ORDER	•				
	Lacre	nelloe r	00 110 05	DOMESTIC	errei n	DODUCTO		,
***************************************	PREFE	RENCE F	UR USE UF	DOMESTIC	SIEEL P	KUDUCIS		
	1. E	XCEPT W	HEN AUTHO	RIZED BY T	HE DIRE	CTOR OF	THE	***************************************
	Р	URCHASI	NG DIVISI	ON PURSUAN	T TO SU	BSECTION	1 2 BELO	
				USE OR SU				₹
				PROJECT OT				
	[HIS CON	l [THE UNITED	SIAIES	. AS USE	ะม บระม .	LN
	'	nis con	INACIS					
	A	. "STA	TE CONTRA	CT PROJECT	" MEANS	ANY ERE	ECTION OF	₹
	}			OF, OR ANY				NC
				MPROVEMENT				
and the state of t				CLUDING, B OR THE INS				
				VENTILATI				
				THE SUPPL				
				, PURSUANT				:
				VIRGINIA			WERE	
		SULI	CILED ON	OR AFTER J	UNE 6,	500T+		
	В	. "STE	EL PRODUC	TS" MEANS	PRODUCT	S ROLLEI	, FORME	D.
	-			, EXTRUDED				
				OTHERWISE				DR
				A COMBINAT				
				NS, FROM S OXYGEN, E				
				THER STEEL				
	C			S" MEANS T				
				NCLUDES AL				
			NSULAR, S ED STATES	UBJECT TO	THE JUK	TSDICITE	JN UF IHI	
		OMTI	ED STATES	•		•		
	2. T	HE DIRE	CTOR OF T	HE PURCHAS	ING DIV	ISION MA	AY, IN	
		40000000000000000000000000000000000000		EVERSE SIDE FOR I		,		
SIGNATURE			OCE!	ENEROEGICETORS	TELEPHONE	YV-13VIIQ	DAT	E
TITLE		(FE	EIN .		<u> </u>	7	DEEC OUANO	ER TO DE NOTED ABOVE
SIGNATURE							DAT	E
TULLE		PE	SIIV			ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION Ť 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	*******	ERMS OF SALE	SHP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		: /3010	75.72.75	TOTAL TAKE O	3 . 7 n P34
		5/2010 CAT			1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
	WRITING PRODUCT	1 1	THE USE OF FORE	IGN STEEL	
	EXC TOT HUN GRE THE	CEED ONE TEN TAL CONTRACT NDRED DOLLAR EATER. FOR E COST IS TH	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (2,500.00), WH THE PURPOSES OF E VALUE OF THE S O THE PROJECT OR	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, TEEL PRODUCT	
	DET NOT QU/	TERMINES THA T PRODUCED I ANTITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY	17
	VIC TO	LATION OF T	HO USES STEEL PR HIS SECTION MAY TIES PURSUANT TO 6.	BE SUBJECT	
	REV. 10/01/	' 0 1	***************************************		
	EXHIBIT 7				
ì	DOMESTIC AL PROJECTS	.UMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION,	CONTRACT F	T VIRGINIA CODE DR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE T	RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF	
	IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$	OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE C HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC	OST OF STEEL IS	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE	,		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L					



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14831

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	ren 💮 💮	de se	RMS OF SAI	F	E.	IP VIA	********	t in the second	0.8		FREIGHTTI	AMS
11/05/	010000000000000000000000000000000000000	3 80 000 000 000 000		220000000000000000000000000000000000000	(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(0)(000000000000000000000000000000000000000	**************************************	8.000.000.000.000	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	S100000 1000		XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05	/2010]	BID O	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	A.I.	ANTITY	UOP	CAT	TEX	NUMBER			TPRICE		AMOU	17
				NO.	-							
	2	•	1	1				IE UNITI				
								PMENT I				
								ALL BE I				
								SS THE				
								S THAN				
	POUND	S OF S	IEEL A	RE US	ED IN L	ORLIC	WURK	(S PROJI	ECIS.			
	COPET	CAL MADE	ALIIM	TAILIM	CLACC	no eti	== 1 0	PODUCTO	S MAV E			
	1 .		E					PRODUCTS PRODUCTS				
								SONABLI				
								OR FOR				
								ASS OR) # t		
								A "SUBS		VL		
								UNITED				
								AY BE				
	1		I	, .	1			RE HIG				
					MADE F							
		•										
								IDER THI				
								SPEND		T		
***************************************								LIKE F				
								ABLE A		R		
								THE SPI				
								LUATIO				
								MESTIC		us.		
								IF THE	YARE			
	SUPPL	ATMR L	NKETRN	ALUM	INUM, 6	LASS (UK SI	itt.				
	REV.	2/00										
	KEV.	3/00										
1	EXHIB	TT 9										
	L X11.1.D											
	NOTIC	E FOR	ISSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWL	EDGEM	ENT O	F CONS	TRUCTIO	IN		
		CT ADD										
	THE A	RCHITE	CT/ENG	INEER	AND/OR	AGEN	CY SH	IALL BE	REQUIR	RED		
			1		 Verseside f	Sparcove.	CASIFORNIA	ATTIMATES CONTRA	***************	3000000000		200.000.000.000
SIGNATURE				opp.	VEDOCALDE:	TELEPH	the state of the s	413344114		DATE		
												
TITLE .			FEIN					AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14831

ADI	DRESS:CORRE	SPONDENC	ETO ATTENTION
сниск	BOWMAN		
	8-2157		40

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05	7 (2010	7.5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
V 1/ V 3	5/2010			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE FOLLOWING PROJECT ADDEN			
AND A LIST AND SPECIFE AND LIST SH PURCHASING SEND A COPY	OF ALL PARTIES ICATIONS FOR THE FALL BE FORWARDS	THAT HAVE PROFESSION THE PROJECT. THE BUYER ARCHITECT/ENGING TO THE STATE	E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERESTED OPENING DATE	YER SHALL SEND PARTIES AND, IF E. ANY ADDENDURY FOURTEEN (14)	NECESSARY, EXIM SHOULD BE RI	XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS AN DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION N	ID SUBMITTED T THE SAME RU TO THE ORIG APPLY TO AN ADD	O THE STATE LES AND REGIONAL BIDDING DENDUM DOCUMENT DENDUM THAT IS	S ISSUED FOR THE	,
EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM AC I HEREBY AC ADDENDUM(S)	CKNOWLEDGEMENT CKNOWLEDGE RECEI AND HAVE MADE OF PLANS AND/OR	THE NECESSARY	REVISIONS TO	
SIGNATURE	SEEREVERSES	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	HONS DATE	
		IECEFROISE	, PAIE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

***		48	7 1	
UE	r 1	-4 O	O T	

10

			133					-	***	14.3		 	
H	U	C	K		В	0	W	M	Α	N			
•	z.		¥.	Œ	ø	_	~	1	=	7			

DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		/2010	RTD O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDENDUM NOS				
	NO. 1		• • • •		
	ND. 2		• • • •		
***************************************	NO. 3		• • • •	•	
	NO. 4				
	NO. 5		• • • •		
· ·			URE TO CONFIRM TH SE FOR REJECTION		
The state of the s	REPRESENTATIONAL DISCUSSION AND ANY STATION	ION MADE OR SION HELD B TE PERSONNE ISSUED IN	DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MAETWEEN VENDOR'S RELIGIOUS AND ADDED FRICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE O TO THE	
To the state of th	Basil A.	Capular	1 + 1	GNATURE 1PANY FE	
	REV. 11/96			-	
		NO	TICE		
1	A SIGNED BI	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN .		ARREST ALLES	TO IT MOTES ASSIS
11146				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

ADDRESS	CORRESPON	DENCE TO /	VITENTION	OF:
***************************************				وجواحات لتقطع استدهات

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		73030	b Th	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
<u> </u>		UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO NO	HEW NUMBER	UNITAGE	ANCON
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI G 15	TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	BUYER:	СВ-	23		
	REQ. NO.:	DEP	14831		
	BID OPENING	DATE: 01/	05/2010	•	
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:3	0 P.M.		THE WAS PROCESSED AND THE PROC
Value of the control		DU REGARDI	umber in case it ng your bid: 984-3528	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT ENTEN	
		Turning 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc. 637 Call Road Charleston, WV 25312

6	0023 POMINING BOOK OF THE TOTAL PROPERTY.	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	A SHARE WAS A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE P					
1	BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.					
	CB-23		DEP14831					
1	SPENDING UNIT							
	WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL							
1	PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION							

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Loyal G. Forman & Son PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-2009-01		
	documentati	reserves the right to request additional information an on regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be un	reasonable.	
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIC (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	<u>FN</u> LUMP SUM	\$ 25,000.9
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LÚMP SUM	\$ 500.00
3.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIC (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) BACKFILLING REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>6,000</u> .
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	18 445,000,
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	18 <u>25,000</u> .
6.0		REVEGETATION	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUN	18 7,700,
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUN	18 15,400,
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUN	15 7, 700, 15 15,400, 15 7,000, 15 80,000,
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	18 <u>80,000,</u> 18 7,600,
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT	LUMP SUN	18 <u>7/600, 6</u>
8.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		
8.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH 2	LUMP SUI	15/9 400.

Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc. 637 Call Road Charleston, WV 25312

	CONTRACTOR	conferment and an arrangement of the second control of the second
BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23		DEP14831
SPENDING U	NIT	
WEST VIRGINIA	DEPARTMENT	OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SI	PECIAL RECLAN	IATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH	
LUMP SÚM	DITCH 1	LUMP SUM \$ 58,500.
LUMP SUM	DITCH 4	LUMP SUM \$ 58,500. LUMP SUM \$ 15,500. LUMP SUM \$ 11,200.
LUMP SUM	DITCH 6	LUMP SUM \$ 11,200, "
	GRASS-LINED DITCH	
LUMP SUM	DITCH 3	LUMP SUM \$ 26,200.
LUMP SUM	DITCH 5	LUMP SUM \$ 11,800.
_300_LF		\$ 4.00 \$ 1,200,6
_2.500_LF	SILT FENCE	LUMP SUM \$ 26,300. LUMP SUM \$ 11,800. \$ 4.00 \$ 1,200. PER LF \$ 4.00 \$ 10,000.
NO BID ITEM		NO BID ITEM NO BID ITEM
200 TON	LIMING	\$ <u>80.00</u> \$ <u>16,000.</u>
49 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	<u>TOTAL FOR (S-2009-01)</u>	s 729,000,
	LUMP SUM LUMP SUM LUMP SUM LUMP SUM	GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH LUMP SUM DITCH 4 LUMP SUM DITCH 6 GRASS-LINED DITCH LUMP SUM DITCH 3 LUMP SUM DITCH 5 300 LF HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF) 2.500 LF (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF) NO BID ITEM UTILITIES 200 TON LIMING

Agency
REQ.P.O#DEP 14831

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned,	Basil A. Carpenter	Excavating, Inc	.
of	Charleston	W۷	', as F	Principal, and West	ern Surety Comp	oany
of	Sioux Falls ,	SD	, a corporation o	rganized and existin	ig under the laws (of the State of
S	SDwith its principal off	ice in the City of	Sioux Falls	, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly boun	d unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Pe	rcent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the p	payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, adr	ninistrators, executo	rs, successors and	d assigns.
•	The Condition of the above of	•				
Departr	ment of Administration a certain	n bid or proposal, at	tached hereto and ma	de a part hereof, to	enter into a contra	ct in writing for
DEP 1	14831 - Loyal G Forman & :	Son - According to	o Plans & Specificat	ions		····
-						
	NOW THEREFORE,					
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	ed or				
agreem	(a) If said bid shall be reject (b) If said bid shall be accept and shall furnish any other bon tent created by the acceptance and effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this obligation.	oted and the Principa des and insurance re of said bid, then thi stood and agreed th	equired by the bid or properties of the second and the second at the liability of the Second at the second are second as	roposal, and shall in ull and void, otherwi	all other respects se this obligation s	perform the shall remain in full
wav imi	The Surety, for the value rec	eived, hereby stipulation of the time with	ates and agrees that the obligee of the oblige of the obli	ne obligations of said	d Surety and its bo	ond shall be in no does hereby
waive n	otice of any such extension.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety h	ave hereunto set their	hands and seals, a	nd such of them a	s are corporations
have ca	aused their corporate seals to b					
5th	day of January	2010	•	• • •	•	
		*				
Principa	al Corporate Seal				ter Excavating, Ir	
•				se si	Name of Principa	
				By Dard	Carpul	العالم
					(Must bé Presiden Vice President)	nt or
				Basil Carpenter	•	sident
				Daon Garportor	(Title)	Marit
Suraty (Corporate Seal			Wt	0	
ourcly .	oorporate odd.			Western Surety	(Name of Surety)	
					A	
				By: 40th		M
			•	Patricia A. Moye, WV	Resident Agent Δ	Attorney-in-Fact
				• .	- ,	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Larry D Kerr, Allan L Mc Vey, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 7th day of October, 2008.

SURET OF ALL STATES

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul W. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha SS

On this 7th day of October, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



CERTIFICATE

Let Frell, Notary Public



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF KANAWHA _____, after being first duly sworn, depose and I, BASIL CARPENTER state as follows: I am an employee of BASIL A. CARPENTER EXCAVATING, INC. 1. (Company Name) I do hereby attest that __BASIL A. CARPENTER EXCAVATING, INC. 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Title: PRESIDENT Date: Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{\mathcal{J}}$ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **NOTARY PUBLIC** DARLENE BAYES BREWER & COMPANY OF WV, INC. BMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Jan 2009

THE BID.

RFQ NO. DEP 14831

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:

Oction 1. Company of Control C

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)